FILE NO. 050843

RESOLUTION NO. 370-05

[Accept-Expend Federal Grant – 2005 After-School Snack Pilot Program]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Children, Youth and Their Families to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$196,453 from the United States Department of Agriculture for the 2005 After-School Snack Pilot Program.

WHEREAS, Approximately 35,000 children in San Francisco are eligible for the free and reduced school lunch program; and,

WHEREAS, Hunger impairs a child's ability to learn, grow and stay healthy, and is associated with increased behavior problems including hyperactivity and aggression; and,

WHEREAS, The United States Department of Agriculture has created a pilot Year-Round Feeding Program to provide reimbursement funding for sponsors to offer after-school snacks for children; and,

WHEREAS, Funding from the pilot Year-Round Feeding Program will enable the City and County of San Francisco's After-School Snack Program to provide children with free snacks through 25 after-school program sites by the end of its first year of operation, providing an average of 1,250 children per day with a nutritious snack during the after-school hours; and,

WHEREAS, The Budget Analyst report prepared for the February 24, 2005 Budget & Finance Committee hearing on childhood nutrition programs listed the pilot Year-Round Feeding Program as an example of an additional federal funding source the City and County of San Francisco should be drawing upon to fund food programs for children; and,

WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit indirect costs; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it

Supervisor Maxwell BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco hereby authorizes the Department of Children, Youth, & Their Families to apply for, accept and expend funds in the amount of \$196,453 from the United States Department of Agriculture to sponsor the 2005 After-School Snack Pilot Program.

Recommended:

Department Head

Approved: Hayor
Approved: br

Controller

Supervisor Maxwell BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 050843

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of Children, Youth and Their Families to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$196,453 from the United States Department of Agriculture for the 2005 After-School Snack Pilot Program.

May 17, 2005 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 050843

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on May 17, 2005 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board Mayor Gavin Newsom

'may 20 **2005**

Date Approved